

**ORIGINAL**

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

FEB 6 1997

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 09,266

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By [Signature]  
Chief Deputy Clerk

---

On Review From The  
District Court of Appeal, Fourth District - Case No. 95-2390

---

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD PERIERA,

Respondent.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

OF THE FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

---

✓  
'PAUL R. REGENSDORF, ESQ.  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 152395  
FLEMING, O'BRYAN & FLEMING, P.A.  
Attorneys for  
Florida Defense Lawyers Association  
500 E. Broward Blvd., 17th Floor  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394  
Phone: 954-764-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS . . . . . 3

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW (RESTATED)  
WHETHER, AS A MATTER OF LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY, A FLORIDA  
ELECTRIC UTILITY OWES A DUTY TO AN INTOXICATED OPERATOR  
OF A MOTORCYCLE WHEN THAT OPERATOR IS RIDING THE DIRT  
BIKE WITHOUT AN OPERABLE HEADLAMP ON A BICYCLE PATH, AT  
NIGHT, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA STATUTE S316.1995, AND THE  
OPERATOR CLAIMS TO HAVE HIT HIS SHOULDER ON A NON-  
ELECTRIFIED GUY WIRE SUPPORTING A UTILITY POLE WHICH WAS  
ADJACENT TO A ROADWAY. . . . . 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

ARGUMENT

I. FOCUS OF FDLA CONCERN . . . . . 8

II. APPROPRIATE METHODOLOGY FOR A LEGAL DUTY/PUBLIC POLICY  
ANALYSIS  
. . . . . \* . . . . . \* . . . . . 8

III. WAS THERE A LEGALLY COGNIZABLE DUTY, CONSISTENT WITH  
PUBLIC POLICY, OWED BY FPL TO THIS PLAINTIFF UNDER THE  
CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE?  
  
THE ANSWER IS "NO".  
. . . . . \* . . . . . \* . . . . . \* . . . . . 9

V. WHAT OTHER PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS HAD COME TO BEAR  
ON THIS ANALYSIS?  
. . . . . 12

VI. POSSIBLE DUTY OWED A BICYCLIST COMPELS NO CONCLUSION  
THAT DUTY WAS OWED TO MR. PERIERA.  
. . . . . \* . . . . . \* . . . . . 14

VII. MR. PERIERA WAS LEGAL EQUIVALENT OF TRESPASSER WITH NO  
CAUSE OF ACTION FOR HIS INJURIES.  
. . . . . 16

VIII, THE FACT THAT THE OWNER OF THE GUY WIRE IN QUESTION  
WAS AN ELECTRIC PUBLIC UTILITY DOES NOT IN ANY WAY  
EXTEND OR CHANGE THE STANDARD OF CARE BY SUCH UTILITY  
BEYOND THE OVERRIDING RULE THAT THE STANDARD OF CARE  
OWED IS THAT OF REASONABLE CARE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES. . . . . 17

CONCLUSION . . . . . 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Boylan v. Martindale 431 N.E.2d 62 (Ill. App.Ct. 1982) . . . . .	16
Cassel v. Price, 396 So.2d 258, 264 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. denied, 407 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	11
Escambia County Elec. Light & Power Co. v. Sutherland 61 Fla. 167, 55 So. 83 (1911) . . . . .	24
Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Lippincott 383 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) . . . . .	10
Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. Southeast Bank, N.A. 585 So.2d 314 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) . . . . .	17
Florida Power & Light Co. v. Macias 507 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) . . . . .	13 , 14 , 16
Gath v. St. Lucie County-Fort Pierce Fire Dist. 640 So.2d 138 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) . . . . .	9 , 10
Gunn v. City of Jacksonville 64 So. 435 (Fla. 1914) . . . . .	19
Jacksonville Electric Co. v. Sloan 42 So. 516 (Fla. 1906) . . . . .	19
Key West Electric Co. v. Roberts 81 Fla. 743, 89 So. 122, 17 A.L.R. 807 . . . . .	19
Knapp v. New York Telephone Co. 615 N.Y.S.2d 257 (App.Div. 1994) . . . . .	15
McCain v. Florida Power Corp. 593 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1992) 6 , 8 , 9 , 14 , 15 , 20 ,	24 , 25
Middlethon v. Florida Power & Light Co. 400 So.2d 1287 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) . . . . .	13
Morell v. City of Breaux Bridge 660 So.2d 882 (La.Ct.App. 1995), rev. denied 666 So.2d 321 (La. 1996) . . . . .	14 , 15
Periera v. Florida Power & Light Co. 680 So.2d 617 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) . . . . .	8

Powell v. Florida Department of Transportation 626 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) rev. denied, 639 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	3 , 4 , 11
Speigel v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 341 So.2d 832 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) . . . . .	13
Stark v. Holtzclaw 105 So.330 (Fla. 1925) . . . . .	19
Wood v. Camp, 284 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	17

Other Authorities

21 Fla. Jur. 2d Energy §48 (1980) . . . . .	24
27A Am. Jur. 2d, Energy and Power Sources, §215-218 (1996) . . . . .	21
Florida Standard Jury Instruction 4.1 . . . . .	18
Florida Standard Jury Instruction 4.2 . . . . .	23
Florida Statute 5316.193 (1987) . . . . .	11
Florida Statute S316.1995 (1987) . . . . .	3 , 5 , 10
Florida Statute 5316.400 (1987) . . . . .	3 , 11
Harper and James, <i>The Law of Torts</i> , 2d Ed., 1986 . .	20 , 21
Richard C. Tinney, Annotation, <i>Liability for Injury or Death Resulting When Object is Manually Brought Into Contact with, or Close Proximity to, Electric Line</i> , 34 A.L.R. 4th 809 (1984) . . . . .	22
W. Page Keaton, et al, <i>Prosser &amp; Keaton on the Law of Torts</i> , (5th ed. 1984)	18 , 20
